
11th International Conference on
Open Magnetic Systems for

Plasma Confinement

Monday 08 August 2016 - Friday 12 August 2016

Programme



Monday, 8 August 2016

Bus transfer from hotels to the BINP at 16:00.

Registration (14:00–17:20)
will be held in the main building of the BINP.

Welcome party (18:00–20:00)
will take place on the 13th floor of the Technopark (12 Nikolayev street).
Bus transfer from the main BINP building to Technopark will be provided at 17:30.

Conference Info

All sessions will take place in the BINP conference hall.

Recommended lunch cite is the BINP canteen (see map below).
Please prepeare the lunch coupons provided in the conference bag.

⋆ –main entrance of the BINP
(place of departure to welcome party and banquet)

Book of Abstracts Online Map of Surrounding Online



Tuesday, 9 August 2016
Bus transfer from hotels to the BINP at 08:30.
Opening of the conference (09:00–09:20)
Chairman: Prof. Ivanov, Alexander
Welcome speach: Prof. P. V. Logachev, director of the Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics SB RAS

Current status of openmagnetic systems for plasma confinement
Chairman: Prof. Ivanov, Alexander (Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics SB RAS)

09:20 Overview of Recent Progress and Future in GAMMA 10/PDX Project
Prof. NAKASHIMA, Yousuke (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)

10:00 Recent Progress of Plasma Confinement and Heating Studies in the Gas Dynamic Trap
Dr. BAGRYANSKY, Peter (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

10:40 Coffee break

Chairman: Prof. Nakashima, Yousuke (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)
11:10 Up-grade Status of PLAMIS-II

Dr. LHO, Taihyeop (Plasma Technology Research Center,National Fusion Research Institute, Korea)

11:50 Construction of KMAX-FRC Experiment
Prof. SUN, Xuan (University of Science and Technology of China)

12:30 Status of GOL-NB Project
Dr. POSTUPAEV, Vladimir (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

12:50 FRC Sustainment
Dr. YUSHMANOV, Peter (Tri Alpha Energy)

Lunch (13:10–14:10)
Plasma confinement, heating and stability
Chairman: Prof. Forest, Cary (University of Wisconsin, Madison)
14:10 Kinetic instabilities in a mirror-confined plasma sustained by high-power

microwave radiation
Dr. VIKTOROV, Mikhail (Institute of Applied Physics of Russian Academy of Sciences)

14:50 Mitigation of drift instabilities by a small radial flux of charged particles
through theLandau-resonant layer
Dr. KABANTSEV, Andrey (University of California, San Diego)

15:10 Sustainment of beam-driven FRC plasma at C-2U
Dr. KOREPANOV, Sergey (Tri Alpha Energy)

15:30 Feedback effect on flute dynamics in a mirror machine
Dr. BE’ERY, Ilan (Rafael Plasma Lab)

15:50 Coffee break

Chairman: Dr. Lho, Taihyeop (National Fusion Research Institute, Korea)
16:10 Improved Plasma Confinement at High Beta

Dr. BEKLEMISHEV, Alexei (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

16:30 Concept Exploration Helical Mirror Device: Design and Status
Dr. SUDNIKOV, Anton (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

16:50 Development of NewMirror Antenna for Generation of High Intermittent
Heat Flux in GAMMA 10 TandemMirror
Dr. MINAMI, Ryutaro (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)

17:10 Transportation of plasma jet in GOL-NBmultiple-mirror trap
Dr. IVANOV, Ivan (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

Concert (18:00–19:00)
Brass-quintet will perform in the BINP conference hall.
Bus transfer from the BINP to hotels at 19:15.



Wednesday, 10 August 2016

Bus transfer from hotels to the BINP at 08:30.
Transport phenomena
Chairman: Dr. Kreter, Arkadi (Forschungszentrum Juelich)

09:00 Direct measurement of the plasma leak-width in an optimized, high ionization
fraction multi-dipole ring cusp
Prof. FOREST, Cary (University of Wisconsin, Madison)

09:40 Electron dynamics in SOL plasma with expander divertor
Dr. YUSHMANOV, Peter (Tri Alpha Energy)

10:00 Study of plasma electron thermal conductivity in the magnetic mirror
Dr. SOLDATKINA, Elena (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

10:20 Particle-in-cell simulation of field reversal in an mirror trap with
neutral beam injection
Dr. CHERNOSHTANOV, Ivan (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

10:40 Preferential confinement and field-aligned acceleration of energetic ions in a
Reversed Field Pinch
ANDERSON, Jay (University of Wisconsin-Madison)

11:00 3D Ion Distribution Resulting fromNeutral Beam and ICRF Heating in an
Axisymmetric Mirror
Dr. HARVEY, R.W. (Bob) (CompX)

Photographing (11:40–12:00)
will take place near the BINP main entrance.
Hard copies of photos will be handed out by the organizing committee.
Electronic copies will be available on the conference site.

Lunch (12:00–13:00)

Excursions to experimental facilities of Budker INP (13:00–15:00)
• Long open plasma trap GOL-3

• Gas Dynamic Trap (GDT)

• e+e− collider VEPP-2000

• Stand for Neutral Beam Injectors (NBI)

Meeting point for excursions will be near the organizing committee, third floor of the BINP main building,
room 331.

Poster session (15:00–18:00)

15:00–15:30 Coffee break

Authors are requested to put up their posters at 9.00.

Bus transfer from the BINP to hotels at 18:10.



List of Posters

Current status of openmagnetic systems for plasma confinement
Title Presenter Board
JULE-PSI a linear plasma device inside a Hot Cell Dr. KRETER, Arkadi 1

Plasma confinement, heating and stability
Title Presenter Board
Plasma RF stabilization in mirror machine Mr. SEEMANN, Omri 2
Computer simulation of cylindrical plasma target trap with inverse
magnetic mirrors EFIMOVA, Anna 3

Neutral beam injectors for the GOL-NB facility Mr. BATKIN, Vladimir 4
ICRF heating in the plug/barrier region to control end-loss ions on
GAMMA 10/PDX Dr. IKEZOE, Ryuya 5

Negative Ion based Neutral Injector: beam formation and transport Mr. SOTNIKOV, Oleg 6
Emission properties of InductivelyDrivenNegative Ion Source forNBI Dr. SANIN, Andrey 7
Status of the experiment on magnetic field reversal at BINP Dr. BAGRYANSKY, Peter 8
Composition of the high-energy neutral beam on the COMPASS
tokamak Ms. MITOSINKOVA, Klara 9

Coupling electromagnetic and quasi-electrostatic waves in electron
cyclotron frequency range in high-β devices Dr. GOSPODCHIKOV, Egor 10

Control of energy deposition profile for electron cyclotron resonance
heating in open trap Dr. GOSPODCHIKOV, Egor 11

Project of GDT-based steady-state experiment Mr. KOLESNIKOV, Evgeniy 12
Characteristics of SMBI Fueling with Laval Nozzle in GAMMA 10
Based on Experimental and Simulation Results Mr. ISLAM, Md. Maidul 13

Development of the 2MW, 30 ms neutral beam for plasma heating and
stabilization in a magnetic trap Dr. DEICHULI, Petr 14

Transportation of Dense Electron Beam Through the Input Mirror of
the Magnetic Trap GOL-3 Dr. ASTRELIN, Vitaly 16

Development of 28/35 GHz dual-frequency gyrotron for ECH study Dr. MINAMI, Ryutaro 17
Code Development for the Calculations of the Time-dependent
Multimode Oscillations in the Cavity of the Future High-Power
Gyrotrons

Dr. MINAMI, Ryutaro 18

Effect of conductive screens on the stabilization of plasma channels
with currents of hundreds kAmps Dr. BOCHKOV, Victor 19

Analysis of gas conditions influence it the GDT west expander on
plasma confinement in the central cell

Ms. KOROBEYNIKOVA, Olga
and Dr. MURAKHTIN, Sergey 20

Potential Profile in Expander of Mirror Trap Dr. SKOVORODIN, Dmitriy 22
Oscillating Mirror Instability in Plasma with Sloshing Ions Dr. SKOVORODIN, Dmitriy 23
Recent progress in development of neutral beams for fusion studies Dr. DAVYDENKO, Vladimir 25
High-speed pumping system characteristics of 2 MW neutral beam
injector based on Ti gettering Mr. SOROKIN, Alexey 26

Extracting grid enhancement in triode ion optical system of power
neutral beam injector

Mr. SOROKIN, Alexey and
Mr. BRUL, Aleksandr 27

Experimental study of coupling of low-frequency electromagnetic
waves with plasma in strong magnetic field Dr. POLOSATKIN, Sergey 28

The Research of photoneutralization of negative hydrogen and
deuterium (ions) beam in nonresonance photon open trap

Mr. ATLUKHANOV,
Magomedrizy 31



List of Posters

Transport phenomena
Title Presenter Board

Impurities effects on operation of the GDMT facility Ms. SOROKINA, Nina and
Dr. POLOSATKIN, Sergey 29

Radial and Axial Transport in Trap Sections with Helical Corrugation Dr. BEKLEMISHEV, Alexei 32
Longitudinal electron energy distribution measurements in PR-2
mirror machine Mr. KOLODKO, Dobrynya 35

Study of the impurity transport by injecting the gas to D-module in
GAMMA 10/PDX Dr. YOSHIKAWA, Masayuki 36

Peculiarities of Thomas-Fermi and Hartree models for high magnetic
field open systems Ms. KORSHOUNOVA, Mayya 37

Calculating diffusion and heat fluxes due to compression ofmagnetized
target Dr. RYZHKOV, Sergei V. 38

Effect of Alfvén ion-cyclotron instability on ion dynamic in an
axisymmetric mirror trap Dr. CHERNOSHTANOV, Ivan 39

Coulomb collisions in a "single" ionized plasma Dr. EROFEEV, Vasily 40

Plasma diagnostics
Title Presenter Board
Calorimeter for the high power neutral beams with reduced cooling
water flow Dr. DEICHULI, Petr 15

Diagnostic molecular beam on the MCP basis Dr. MURAKHTIN, Sergey 21
Evaluation of heat flux from the plasma flow by using calorimeter in
the GAMMA 10/PDX end-cell Mr. ISLAM, MD SHAHINUL 54

Stationary diagnostics of magnetized plasmas Mr. SOROKIN, Ivan 56
Diagnostic system to study sub-THz emission from open trap at strong
beam-plasma interaction SKLYAROV, Vladislav 57

End Loss Analyzer System for Measurements of Plasma Flux at the C-
2U Divertor Electrode Dr. GRISWOLD, Martin 58

Spatial distribution measurement of molecular
activated recombination using hydrogen Balmer line intensities of
divertor simulation plasma in GAMMA 10/PDX

Mr. TERAKADO, Akihiro 59

Heavy ion beam probe for measurements of plasma potential profile in
GDT device PRIKHODKO, Vadim 61

Fusion yield registration in the gas dynamic trap Mr. PINZHENIN, Egor 62
Measurements of the beam angular divergence at U2 accelerator Mr. STEPANOV, Vasilii 63
Multi-second neutral beam injector (60kV, 6A) for plasma diagnostics
in the upgraded T-15 device Mr. STUPISHIN, Nikolay 64

Mirror-based 14 MeV neutron sources
Title Presenter Board
Assessment of neutron production in neutral beam injector of TCV
tokamak Dr. POLOSATKIN, Sergey 30

Development of deuterium-loaded targets for D-D neutron generator
based on high-current gasdynamic ECR ion source Mr. IZOTOV, Ivan 44

Prospects of mirror-based reactors
Title Presenter Board
High Magnetic Field Symmetric Mirror D-D Reactors for Applied
Nuclear Science

Prof. HORTON, W. and
Dr. BEKLEMISHEV, Alexei 33

Reactor neutron shielding based on expirience of ITER designing Mr. IVANTSIVSKIY, Maxim 41
Influence of lithium on the fusion gain in deuterium plasma Dr. CHIRKOV, Alexei 42
Prospects for an Advanced Fusion Fuel TandemMirror Reactor Dr. SIMONEN, Tom 43



List of Posters

Plasma-wall interaction
Title Presenter Board
Expansion of dense plasma formed on solid target exposed to focused
electron beam Dr. SKOVORODIN, Dmitriy 24

Analysis of Hα line emission process on detachment formation in the
divertor simulator TPD-SheetIV Mr. UMEDA, Yutaro 45

Electron temperature and density distributions of detached plasma in
divertor simulation experiments in GAMMA 10/PDX Mr. NOJIRI, Kunpei 46

Theoretical modeling of shielding for electron beam and plasma flow Mr. POPOV, Vladimir 47
Modeling of crack formation after pulse heat load in ITER-grade
tungsten Dr. ARAKCHEEV, Aleksey 48

Study of beam-material interaction by using hydrogen ion beam Prof. NAKASHIMA, Yousuke 49
Comparison of tungsten modification after irradiation at different
facilities for PSI studies Dr. SHOSHIN, Andrey 50

Observation of dust particles ejected from tungsten surface under
impact of intense transient heat load Mr. KASATOV, Alexandr 51

Observation of the tungsten surface damage under ITER-relevant
transient heat loads during and after electron beam pulse VASILYEV, Alexander 52

Study of Plasma Behavior During Impurity Injection in the End-cell of
GAMMA 10/PDX by Fluid Code Mr. ISLAM, Md. Shahinul 53

Periodical plasma structures controlled by oblique magnetic field Dr. SCHWEIGERT, Irina 55
Heating of tungsten target by intense pulse electron beam Mr. TRUNEV, Yuriy 60

Applications of mirror plasmas
Title Presenter Board
Design Optimization of a Helical Plasma Thruster Dr. BEKLEMISHEV, Alexei 34
Particle-in-cell simulations of 100 KeV electron beam interaction with
a thin magnetized plasma Mr. ANNENKOV, Vladimir 65

Theory of electromagneticwave generation via a beam-plasma antenna Ms. VOLCHOK, Evgeniya 66
H+ and D+ high current ion beams formation from ECR discharge
sustained by 75 GHz gyrotron radiation Dr. SKALYGA, Vadim 67

Design of permanent magnet trap for high current gasdynamic ECR
ion sources with plasma heating by gyrotron radiation with frequency
up to 45 GHz

Dr. SKALYGA, Vadim 68

Properties of sub-THz Waves Generated by the Plasma during
Interaction with Relativistic Electron Beam Dr. IVANOV, Ivan 69

Excitation of electromagnetic waves in dense plasma during the
injection of supersonic plasma flows into magnetic arch Dr. VIKTOROV, Mikhail 70

Diode for high-brightness REB generation intended for beam-plasma
experiments Dr. SINITSKY, Stanislav 71

Studies of the helicon plasma source with inhomogeneous magnetic
field Mr. KUZMIN, Eugene 72

A plasma target for neutralization of the negative ion beam Mr. EMELEV, Ivan 73
Plasma Source Based on Helicon Discharge for a Plasma Accelerator Mr. FROLKO, Pavel 74
Studies of plasmaproduction in a linear devicewith planeLaB6 cathode
and hollow anode Dr. SHULZHENKO, Grigorii 75



Thursday, 11 August 2016
Bus transfer from hotels to the BINP at 08:30.

Prospects of mirror-based reactors

Chairman: Prof. Sun, Xuan (University of Science and Technology of China)
09:00 Multiple Mirror Trap: Milestones and Future

Prof. BURDAKOV, Aleksandr (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

09:40 pB11 fusion: trends and physics issues
Dr. DUNAEVSKY, Alexander (Tri Alpha Energy)

10:20 The BINP RoadMap for Developement of Fusion Reactor Based on a Linear Machine
Prof. IVANOV, Alexander (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

11:00 Coffee break

Mirror-based 14 MeV neutron sources

Chairman: Prof. Burdakov, Aleksandr (Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics SB RAS)
11:20 Neutron yield from high-pressure NBI-sustained deuterium plasma

Dr. CHIRKOV, Alexei (BaumanMoscow State Technical University)

11:40 Optimization of GDT- and GDMT-based neutron sources with Hooke-Jeeves and
differential evolution algorithms
Mr. YUROV, Dmitry (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

12:00 Improvement of Fusion Energy Gain of GDT Based Fusion Neutron Source by
Dr. CHEN, Dehong (Key Laboratory of Neutronics and Change of Neutral Beam Injection

Position Radiation Safety, Institute of Nuclear Energy Safety Technology, Chinese Academy of Sciences)
12:20 Mirror based fusion neutron source: current status and prospective

Dr. ANIKEEV, Andrey (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

12:40 Subcritical assembly with fusion neutron source as a device for studies of neutron-physical
characteristics of thorium fuel
Prof. ARZHANNIKOV, Andrey (Novosibirsk State University)

Lunch (13:00–14:00)

Plasma-wall interaction

Chairman: Dr. Bagryansky, Peter (Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics SB RAS)
14:00 Recent Results of Characterization of Detached Plasma in Divertor Simulation

Prof. NAKASHIMA, Yousuke (Plasma Research Center, Experiments Using the GAMMA 10/PDX

TandemMirror, University of Tsukuba)
14:20 Hydrogen recycling study utilizing end region in the GAMMA 10/PDX tandemmirror

Prof. SAKAMOTO, Mizuki (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)

14:40 Ion sensitive probe measurement of the GAMMA 10/PDX divertor simulation plasma
Dr. EZUMI, Naomichi (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)

15:00 Study of tungsten impurity formation and its dynamics atplasma gun facility MK-200
under condition relevant totransient events in ITER
Mr. POZNYAK, Igor (SRC RFTRINITI)

15:20 Applications of synchrotron radiation scattering for studies of plasma facingcomponents in
Siberian Synchrotron and Terahertz Radiation Centre
Dr. ARAKCHEEV, Aleksey (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

15:40 Novel electron beam based test facility for observation of dynamics of tungsten errosion
under intense elm-like heat loads
Dr. VYACHESLAVOV, Leonid (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

16:00 Recent results of plasma-material interaction studies in the linear plasmadevice PSI-2
Dr. KRETER, Arkadi (Forschungszentrum Juelich)

Departure from the BINPmain entrance to the Banquet at 16:30.
Banquet (18:00–22:00)
Will take place in the hotel ”Borviha”.
A bus will be provided for the return trip after the end of the banquet.



Friday, 12 August 2016

Bus transfer from hotels to the BINP at 08:30.

Plasma diagnostics

Chairman: Prof. Shalashov, Alexander (Institute of Applied Physics of Russian Academy of Sciences)
09:00 Development of motional Stark effect diagnostic with laser-induced fluorescence for

measurement of magnetic field in high-beta plasmas
Dr. LIZUNOV, Andrej (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

09:20 Status of GAMMA 10/PDX-Thomson scattering system
Dr. YOSHIKAWA, Masayuki (University of Tsukuba)

09:40 Developing a high resolution Thomson scattering system
Dr. LEE, Kiyong (NationalFusion Research Institute)

10:00 Visible light tomography diagnostic for imaging of spatial profiles of plasma emission in the
gas dynamic trap divertor
Mr. BORISSENKO, Yakov (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

10:20 Coffee break
Chairman: Dr. Chen, Dehong (Institute of Nuclear Energy Safety Technology, Chinese Academy of Sciences)
10:40 Jet OutflowMeasurements on the C-2U Advanced Beam-Driven Field-Reversed Configuration

Plasma Experiment
Dr. SHEFTMAN, Daniel (Tri Alpha Energy)

11:00 Development of internal ICRF wave detection using microwave reflectometry on GAMMA 10
Dr. IKEZOE, Ryuya (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)

11:20 First results of ECEmeasurements at the GDTmirror trap
Mr. SOLOMAKHIN, Alexander (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

Lunch (12:00–13:00)

Applications of mirror plasmas

Chairman: Prof. Sakamoto, Mizuki (Plasma Research Center, University of Tsukuba)
13:00 ECR discharge startup in the Gas Dynamic Trap

Mr. YAKOVLEV, Dmitry (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

Prof. SHALASHOV, Alexander (Institute of Applied Physics of Russian Academy of Sciences)
13:30 Mechanisms of enhanced electromagnetic emission in laboratory beam-plasma systems

Dr. TIMOFEEV, Igor (Budker INP SB RAS, Novosibirsk, Russia)

13:50 Development of high-power gas discharge and electronic vacuum devices for pulsed electrophysic.
Current status and prospects
Dr. BOCHKOV, Victor (Pulsed Technologies Ltd.) and Mr. BOCHKOV, Dmitriy (Pulsed Technologies Ltd.)

14:10 Coffee break
14:30 Formation of UV-radiating strongly non-equilibrium plasma with multiply charged ions in the

expanding high-pressure gas jet
Prof. SHALASHOV, Alexander (Institute of Applied Physics RAS)

14:50 Beam-Plasma System as a Source of Powerful Submillimeter and Terahertz Radiation
(Experimental and Theoretical studies)
Prof. ARZHANNIKOV, Andrey (Novosibirsk State University)

Conference closing (15:10–15:30)

Bus transfer from the BINP to hotels at 15:40.


